
Case No. 20-5548

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

MICHAEL FOSTER
Defendant-Appellant

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHEN ROSS JOHNSON
RITCHIE, DILLARD, DAVIES & JOHNSON, P.C.
606 W. Main St., Suite 300
Knoxville, Tennessee 37902
(865) 637-0661
johnson@rddjlaw.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY1

I. THE GOVERNMENT ATTEMPTS TO SHIFT ITS BURDEN OF PROOF ON DANGEROUSNESS AND LACK OF ANY CONDITIONS TO ASSURE COMMUNITY SAFETY.....1

A. The government presumes the defendant’s guilt, ignores the presumption of innocence, and fails to establish that there are no conditions that can reasonably assure community safety.1

B. The government did not prove by clear and convincing evidence that no set of conditions could reasonably ensure the safety of the community upon Mr. Foster’s release.....6

C. Mr. Foster’s specific concerns about the COVID-19 pandemic warrant pre-trial release.11

II. THE GOVERNMENT CURSORILY ADDRESSED THE DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS, WHICH WERE RAISED BELOW AND ARE ENTWINED WITH THE PRETRIAL DETENTION ISSUE...19

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 466 U.S. 485, 500 (1984)3, 4

Mitchell v. Mason, 325 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2003)21

Stack v. Boyle, 342 U.S. 1, 4 (1951)20

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)21

United States v. Browder, 866 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 2017)7

United States v. Clark, No. 19-40068-01-HLT, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51390 (D. Kans. Mar. 25, 2020).17

United States v. Harris, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55339 (D. D.C., May 26, 2020)7

United States v. Harris, Or. No. 19-356 (D. D.C. May 26, 2020)7

United States v. Haun, No. 3:20-CR-024-PLR-DCP, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63904 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 10, 2020)16

United States v. Solerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)10

United States v. Stone, 608 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 2010) 1, 2, 6

United States v. Sykes, No. 20-1300, 2020 WL 2991351, at *2 (6th Cir. June 3, 2020) 18, 19

United States v. Yamini, 91 F. Supp. 2d 1125, 1130 (S.D. Ohio 2000)4

United States v. You, No. 20-5390, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 15809, at *7 (6th Cir. May 15, 2020)22

Vaughn v. United States SBA, 65 F.3d 1322, 1325 (6th Cir. 1995)20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3142 10, 18

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 25(d)25
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)24
